GWYNEDD CABINET DECISION NOTICE

Date of Cabinet Meeting: 12 December 2017

The Decision will come into force and implemented, unless the decision is called in, in accordance with section 7.25.1 of the Gwynedd Council Constitution.

29 December 2017

SUBJECT

Item 6: HUMAN RESOURCES ANNUAL REPORT

DECISION

The Annual Report was approved.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

In order to reflect and agree on the corporate strategy in this crucial field into the future.

DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST AND ANY RELEVANT DISPENSATIONS APPROVED BY THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

No declarations of personal interest or relevant dispensations were received

ANY CONSULTATIONS UNDERTAKEN PRIOR TO MAKING THE DECISION

The Statutory Officers were consulted to seek their views, which had been included in the report.

GWYNEDD CABINET DECISION NOTICE

Date of Cabinet Meeting: 12 December 2017

The Decision will come into force and implemented, unless the decision is called in, in accordance with section 7.25.1 of the Gwynedd Council Constitution.

29 December 2017

SUBJECT

Item 7: APPLICATION FOR EUROPEAN FUNDS TO IMPROVE INFRASTRUCTURE AND ACCESS AT SNOWDONIA AREOSPACE CENTRE, LLANBEDR

DECISION

Resolved to

- Support the principle that Gwynedd Council takes the role of the Leading Body for the project
- 2. Subject to receiving a confirmation of the other contributions:
 - i. That the Cabinet gives its approval to the Economy and Community Department's decision to commit £250,000 of its Joint Funding Fund towards a plan of approximately £25,000,000 to develop appropriate infrastructure to support the development of the Snowdonia Aerospace Centre in Llanbedr.
 - ii. That Gwynedd Council commits another £250,000 to the plan in advance of the proposed Asset Management Plan.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

Developing the Snowdonia Aerospace Centre, Llanbedr to be an excellence centre for developing and trialling remotely-piloted vehicles could lead to the creation of 100 jobs. To enable the development of the site, further investment is needed to develop the appropriate infrastructure for the site, including improvements to the facilities on the airfield and a new access road which by-passes Llanbedr village centre.

The plan's total cost will be approximately £25,000,000 including funding from the private sector, Welsh and European Government. The Council is required to commit £500,000 to jointly fund the plan, subject to receiving confirmation of the other contributions.

DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST AND ANY RELEVANT DISPENSATIONS APPROVED BY THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

No declarations of personal interest or relevant dispensations were received.

ANY CONSULTATIONS UNDERTAKEN PRIOR TO MAKING THE DECISION

The Statutory Officers and the local member were consulted to seek their views, which had been included in the report.

GWYNEDD CABINET DECISION NOTICE

Date of Cabinet Meeting: 12 December 2017

The Decision will come into force and implemented, unless the decision is called in, in accordance with section 7.25.1 of the Gwynedd Council Constitution.

29 December 2017

SUBJECT

Item: FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

DECISION

To approve the Forward Work Programme included with the meeting papers.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

In accordance with Section 14.13 of the Council's Constitution, the Cabinet will share its Forward Work Programme for the subsequent period of six months with the public. The Forward Work Programme will be published on the Council website.

DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST AND ANY RELEVANT DISPENSATIONS APPROVED BY THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

No declarations of personal interest or relevant dispensations were received.

ANY CONSULTATIONS UNDERTAKEN PRIOR TO MAKING THE DECISION

The Statutory Officers were consulted to seek their views, which had been included in the report.